3GPP TSG-RAN WG3 Meeting #119bis-e
R3-231861

Online, 17th – 26th Apr, 2023

Agenda Item:
9.2.1

Source:
Huawei (moderator)

Title:
Summary of Offline Discussion: CB: # 4_R17SONMDT

Document for:
Discussion

Introduction

This is the summary for the following comeback:

CB: # 4_R17SONMDT

- Check the corrections proposed

- Approve the CRs if agreeable
(moderator - HW)

Since this is a CB of many different individual CRs, the proposed way forward is to split the discussion in two phases. 

In the 1st phase we check whether the issue is confirmed and whether there is any immediate feedback on the proposed solution. This will be captured in section 4below. 
Deadline: UTC 13:00 Thursday 20th April
In the 2nd phase we take the CRs that have agreement on the issue from 1st phase and work out the details. The details will be captured in draft CRs on the reflector and a proposed set of CRs to be agreed will be captured under section 2 below. During this work, I would appreciate if you update the SoD with any new requested tdoc numbers in sections 2 so that people will know wheter a new draft exist.
Deadline: UTC 8:00 Tuesday 25th April
For the Chairman’s Notes

[to be completed during round 2 – please add any new draft tdoc number in the list below]
The conclusion after the 2nd round is to propose the following :



XN: Mobility Change procedure

R3-231267 rev in R3-232058 – agreed 

R3-231268 rev in R3-232059 – agreed

Xn and F1: RACH Report

R3-231546 - Not pursued at this meeting

R3-231547 - Not pursued at this meeting

R3-231548 - Not pursued at this meeting

R3-231549 - Not pursued at this meeting

E1: RESOURCE STATUS FAILURE message

R3-231685 rev in R3-231972 – agreed

R3-231686 rev in R3-231973 – agreed

NG: Event-based Reporting for Inter-system

R3-231687 rev in R3-231974 – agreed

Xn: Trace Activation

R3-231725 rev [in xxxg] – agreed

R3-231726 rev [in xxxg] – agreed

Xn: Area Scope IE in MDT Configuration

R3-231728 rev [in xxxg] – agreed

R3-231729 rev [in xxxg] – agreed

E1: Resource Status Update

R3-231190 rev [in xxxg] – agreed

R3-231191 rev [in xxxg] – agreed

F1 and Xn: NR-U metrics

R3-231611 rev [in xxxg] – agreed

R3-231612 rev [in xxxg] – agreed

Propose to capture the following:

Agreement text…

Agreement text…

WA: carefully crafted text…

Issue 1: no consensus

Issue 2: issue is acknowledged; need to further check the impact on xxx. May be possible to address with a pure st2 change. To be continued…

Discussion phase 2

Based on phase 1 discussion, the following is proposed:

Issues acknowledged – check detailed solution for agreement:

XN: Mobility Change procedure

E1: RESOURCE STATUS FAILURE message

Xn: Trace Activation

E1: Resource Status Update

F1 and Xn: NR-U metrics

Issues not fully acknowledged – quick check if an agreement is possible – if not the discussion is stopped in this meeting: 

NG: Event-based Reporting for Inter-system

Xn: Area Scope IE in MDT Configuration

Issues not pursued in this meeting

Xn and F1: RACH Report

The detailed discussion in the 2nd phase will be handled by the proponent companies and the progress will be updated in section 2 above, i.e. when a proponent requests a new tdoc number for an updated draft, this draft is shared on the server in a dedicated folder and the document number is added in section 2.

Discussion, Phase 1

XN: Mobility Change procedure

	R3-231267
	Correction on Mobility Change procedure (Huawei, Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell, DT, Qualcomm, ZTE, Orange, Vodafone)
	CR1011r, TS 38.423 v16.13.0, Rel-16, Cat. F

	R3-231268
	Correction on Mobility Change procedure (Huawei, Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell, DT, Qualcomm, ZTE, Orange, Vodafone)
	CR1012r, TS 38.423 v17.4.0, Rel-17, Cat. A


	Company
	Issue Confirmed?
	Immediate comments?

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Adding a “shall” for an optional IE, without conditions in the procedure text, makes the CR functionally NBC. This is also an unusual way to correct such issue. Prefer to change ASN.1. 

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	We support the CRs

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Yes
	The proposed solution was selected since the criticality is reject and since the mismatch will be when an old node signals to a new node. This will trigger ASE. But we are fine to discuss whether an ASN.1 change would be preferred. 

	Deutsche Telekom
	Yes
	


Moderator Summary [phase 1]:

Issue seems to be acknowledged. It is proposed to continue the discussion in the second round with detailed comments on how to correct.

Xn and F1: RACH Report

	R3-231546
	Correction on RACH Report IE (Ericsson)
	CR1022r, TS 38.423 v16.13.0, Rel-16, Cat. F

	R3-231547
	Correction on RACH Report IE (Ericsson)
	CR1023r, TS 38.423 v17.4.0, Rel-17, Cat. A

	R3-231548
	Correction on RACH Report IE (Ericsson)
	CR1154r, TS 38.473 v16.13.0, Rel-16, Cat. F

	R3-231549
	Correction on RACH Report IE (Ericsson)
	CR1155r, TS 38.473 v17.4.0, Rel-17, Cat. A


	Company
	Issue Confirmed?
	Immediate comments?

	Ericsson
	Yes
	The intention of the Access and Mobility Procedure is to signal on a per UE basis the RACH reports corresponding to a specific UE and to cells served by the target node. It seems we added by mistake the full list of reports, which contains also reports that may not belong to the target node. The correction therefore is quite simple and it consists of changing the RA-ReportList-r16 into RA-Report-r16.
In this way the source node includes in the RACH Report List IE items that consist of a RA Report and a UE Assistant Identifier.

	CATT
	No 
	We do not think the correction is needed.

1) There is no requirement for RA-ReportList-r16 IE only containing RA information for cells served by NG-RAN node 2.

2) RA-Report-r16 only includes one cell RA related information, but there may be many cells in NG-RAN node 2 included in RA-ReportList-r16. So, only one RA-Report-r16 is not sufficient.

	Nokia
	No
	We don’t believe reception of the full RA-ReportList represents a significant issue, considering that the correction implies that a far higher number of messages will be sent in the frequent case where most or all of the reports within the RA-ReportList are relevant for the recipient. The correction also seems to be NBC.

	Samsung
	No
	If only one RA-ReportList is included in the message, several procedures has to be triggered to the target NG-RAN node 2.

	Lenovo
	No
	Similar view as CATT, Nokia and SS.

	ZTE
	No
	We do not think this correction is right.

Since different UE can have different RA Report List, the original description is correct.

	Huawei
	No.
	A couple of comments.

It is not workable in rel-18 in MR-DC case? When MN is a NG-eNB and SN is a gNB, MN sends the SN RA report, the NG-eNB will not be able to decode the SN RA report list. because it’s in NR RRC format.not based on the latest version of the spec. 

The change could also have protocol impact? We are changing the contents in the octet string. Will this cause transfer syntax error? The length of octet string will be different than expected. In that case the CR could be NBC.

	Deutsche Telekom
	No
	We share the views of the majority of companies. 


Moderator Summary [phase 1]:

Issue is not acknowledged. It is proposed that this is not pursued.

E1: RESOURCE STATUS FAILURE message

	R3-231685
	Correction on RESOURCE STATUS FAILURE message over E1 in Rel-16 (ZTE, China Telecom, CMCC, Lenovo, China Unicom)
	CR0717r, TS 38.463 v16.13.0, Rel-16, Cat. F

	R3-231686
	Correction on RESOURCE STATUS FAILURE message over E1 in Rel-17 (ZTE, China Telecom, CMCC, Lenovo, China Unicom)
	CR0061r, TS 37.483 v17.4.0, Rel-17, Cat. A


	Company
	Issue Confirmed?
	Immediate comments?

	Ericsson
	Yes
	1/ Semantics description can be removed

2/ It is true that the condition cannot be checked in the same message, therefore this IE should not be conditional. However, it should stay as optional, as it may not be available at reporting node (node2). There is no need to align with other specs.

	CATT
	No for NBC
	For the presence of Measurement ID in the RESOURCE STATUS FAILURE, although it is not aligned with XnAP specification, it is not an error. Considering it is a NBC correction, we propose to not correct it just for alignment. Keep the gNB-CU-UP Measurement ID as optional in Asn.1. No strong view about “cause”.

	Nokia
	Not quite…
	The issue has been presented as discrepancy between E1 Res Stat Upd and the same procedure on other interfaces. And this is true. However, within E1, there is no problem, so from E1 perspective, there is no issue (perhaps the only one is that the condition is not up to the message). Therefore, we have doubts if an ASN.1 change down to Rel.16 is justified in this case.

	Samsung
	Ok to remove semantic description.

Not to have NBC change.
	Semantics description can be removed.

No need to align with other specs for the NBC change.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	For the semantics description cause, it is definitely unnecessary since this is for the partial failure which is not introduced in NR.
For the presence of gNB-CU-UP Measurement ID, the misalignment issue exists among the different interfaces. While, if companies think there is no need to align the presence among the different specifications, we are fine with the common understanding. However, currently, this IE is optional in ASN.1 and conditional in Tabular, we propose to change the presence as optional in Tabular.

	Huawei
	Yes
	Similar as other companies – we would also align with ASN.1 and limit changes to tabular only. Or keep “conditional”. But changing to mandatory is a bigger step.


Moderator Summary [phase 1]:

Issue seems to be acknowledged. It is proposed to continue the discussion in the second round with detailed comments on how to correct. 

NG: Event-based Reporting for Inter-system

	R3-231687
	Correction on Event-based Reporting for Inter-system Resource Status Request (ZTE, Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell, China Telecom, CMCC, Lenovo)
	CR0979r, TS 38.413 v17.4.0, Rel-17, Cat. F


	Company
	Issue Confirmed?
	Immediate comments?

	Ericsson
	No
	For the case of Event based reporting, the Number of Measurement Reporting Levels IE is intended to limit the amount of reporting when the cell load crosses the levels indicated by the IE. If a code point “none” is added, it can lead to confusion, as it can be interpreted in two ways: 1) every change in cell load triggers the reporting; or 2) there is never a crossing of cell load.

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	We support the CR, but it likely requires a revision: the Impact Analysis is in the “Consequences…” part instead of the “Summary…”.

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	Reply to Ericsson:

The misalignment issue really exists between ASN.1 and Tabular. And the Number of Measurement Reporting Levels IE was intended to be introduced as optional, while it is mandatory in the ASN.1. 

Therefore, we try to find a BC way to solve this issue. If the “none” brings the confusion to you, how about changing the newly added code point as “1”?

Reply to Nokia:

In current 1687, indeed, the Impact Analysis is in the “Consequences...” rather than “Summary...”. 

A little confused on what should be changed.

	Huawei
	Neutral
	Without the change we cannot have only High/Low levels. The functionality will work. This would also be OK.

If we change, we should probably enhance the semantics to clarify the meaning: 

“If the value is “none”, only the Inter-system Resource Threshold Low and the Inter-system Resource Threshold High are used as reporting levels”


Moderator Summary [phase 1]:

Issue seems not to be fully acknowledged. But it is proposed to continue the discussion in the second round with the proposed CRs to give a chance to clarify the issue and proposed solution. If no agreement, the discussion will be stopped.

Xn: Trace Activation

	R3-231725
	Correction on Trace Activation IE (Huawei, Deutsche Telekom, Orange, CMCC)
	CR1032r, TS 38.423 v16.13.0, Rel-16, Cat. F

	R3-231726
	Correction on Trace Activation IE (Huawei, Deutsche Telekom, Orange, CMCC)
	CR1033r, TS 38.423 v17.4.0, Rel-17, Cat. A


	Company
	Issue Confirmed?
	Immediate comments?

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Agree with the CRs, Please add Ericsson to the cosourcing companies

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Partly
	Two issues are indicated on the cover-page: 1) Misalignment between tabular and ASN.1; 2) Trace Start procedure will not work when TraceActivation IE is not present.

We acknowledge issue 1, which can be corrected by aligning the tabular on the ASN.1. For issue 2 we see that proponents would like to make the TraceActivation IE mandatory at protocol level, however nothing prevents today a reasonable implementation to include this IE. If the IE is not included, the recipient will ignore the TRACE START message. 

	Samsung
	Yes
	The Trace Active IE is the only useful IE. Even it is OP in ASN.1. the IE is always included in implementation. No strong need to introduce NBC change. We can consider BC change by adding the description.

	ZTE
	Yes
	Ack this issue, but the correction in a BC way is preferred.

	Huawei
	Yes and feedback to the NBC issue.
	As the impact analysis says, this CR is backwards compatible from ASN.1 pov. The analysis is cited below.

It may trigger abstract syntax error if an old node does not include the information to a new node but criticality is ignore so the procedure will continue.

The CR would not affect implementations already behaving like indicated in the CR.

It would affect implementations supporting the corrected functionality otherwise.

And reply to Nokia:

If the trace activation IE is not present, will cause the empty message.

And trace will not be preformed in the receiver. Trace will be terminated abnormally. And harmful to the trace function.

	Deutsche Telekom
	Yes
	We support the CRs


Moderator Summary [phase 1]:

Issue seems to be acknowledged. It is proposed to continue the discussion in the second round with detailed comments on how to correct. 

Xn: Area Scope IE in MDT Configuration

	R3-231727
	Discussion on the presence of area scope in MDT configuration (Huawei, CMCC, China Unicom)
	discussion

	R3-231728
	Correction on the Area Scope IE in MDT Configuration (Huawei, CMCC, China Unicom)
	CR1034r, TS 38.423 v16.13.0, Rel-16, Cat. F

	R3-231729
	Correction on the Area Scope IE in MDT Configuration (Huawei, CMCC, China Unicom)
	CR1035r, TS 38.423 v17.4.0, Rel-17, Cat. A


	Company
	Issue Confirmed?
	Immediate comments?

	Ericsson
	No
	TS 32.422 states that the Area Scope is an optional IE and that if it is not included, it means that the area scope is PLMN-wide. 

TS 28.622 defines the SQ (support qualifier), which indicates conditionality for implementing an attribute.  I.e. whether or not the MnS Producer (OAM) supports the attribute and under what conditions (if any).  This does not define whether a value must be present.
Specifically for ‘areaScope’ in 28.622, clause 4.3.30 defines the attribute as ‘Conditional Optional’:

Attribute Name
S
isReadable
isWritable
isInvariant
isNotifyable
areaScope

CO

T

T

F

T

with the condition defined as follows:

Name
Definition
areaScope (support qualifier)

This attribute shall be present if MDT is supported.
The above means the attribute must be implemented if MDT is supported.

Whether or not an attribute must contain a value is defined in the attributes table.  For ‘areaScope’ per clause 4.4.1, its properties indicate it can be null:

Attribute Name
Documentation and Allowed Values
Properties
areaScope

It specifies the area where data shall be collected.. 

List of eNB/list of gNB/eNB/gNB for RLF or RCEF.

List of cells/TA/LA/RA for signalling based or management based Logged MDT.

List of cells for management based Immediate MDT.

List of cells or Tracking Area for QMC.

Cell, TA, LA, RA are mutually exclusive.

Type: AreaScope

multiplicity: 1..*
isOrdered: False

isUnique: True

defaultValue: None 

isNullable: True

Therefore, OAM may or may not include a value for the Area Scope IE in the MDT configuration.

If a value is not included then:

Over NG, S1 and X2, the “PLMN Wide” choice will be selected in the Area Scope of MDT IE, which is a mandatory IE

Over Xn, the Area Scope of MDT IE is not included, because the IE is optional. In this case, TS32.422 already states that absence of Area Scope means “PLMN Wide”.

Hence, there is no issue with current specifications.

	CATT
	No
	In the NG, the IE is mandatory, and once this IE set to null, it means PLMN wide.

In the Xn, the IE is optional, and once this IE not present, it means PLMN wide.

We think NG and Xn use different construction to transmit the area scope IE, but can get the same purpose.

And we check 38.331, it can also support this interpretation, once the area scope IE is not included in the varlogmeasconfig, it can be seen as PLMN wide, the construction in NG and XN both can achieve this function, so there is no mismatch.

	Nokia
	No
	We agree with the comments above and would just add that also TS 37.320 takes into account, in the description of propagation of the MDT configuration in case of HO, that area scope may or may not be included: “This 
ehavior applies also for MDT configuration that includes area scope, regardless of whether the source or target cell is part of the configured area scope.”

	Samsung
	PLMN wide choice is in NGAP but PLMN wide choice is missing in XnAP. This is the current status.
	There is no wrong behavior based on the existing status. 

In XnAP, if Area Scope IE is not present, it indicates the scope is PLMN wide, i.e. whole MDT PLMNs. 

Maybe can add some procedure text to address the case when the Area Scope IE is missing in XnAP.

	Huawei
	Yes, but if only Huawei support it, we are ok to the compromised solution. 
	Procedural text is needed to capture the receiver behavior if the area scope is absent.




Moderator Summary [phase 1]:

Issue of presence of the IE is not confirmed. In the discussion a potential compromise solution emerged instead describing the behavior when the information is missing. It is therefore suggested to make a quick attempt to see if this correction would be agreeable. If not, the discussion will be stopped.

E1: Resource Status Update

	R3-231190
	Alignment of the tabular and ASN.1 definitions for the Resource Status Update (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell, Huawei, ZTE, Samsung)
	CR0711r, TS 38.463 v16.13.0, Rel-16, Cat. F

Move to 9.2.1

	R3-231191
	Alignment of the tabular and ASN.1 definitions for the Resource Status Update (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell, Huawei, ZTE, Samsung)
	CR0055r, TS 37.483 v17.4.0, Rel-17, Cat. A

Move to 9.2.1


	Company
	Issue Confirmed?
	Immediate comments?

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Non-backward compatibility from a protocol pov needs further discussion 😊 I would consider that changing gNB-CU-UP-Measurement-ID from optional to mandatory is NBC. If that’s the case, why not changing the criticality to reject in ASN.1, which makes more sense than M/ignore

	CATT
	Yes but,
	Another way is that keeping the gNB-CU-UP Measurement ID as optional in Asn.1 and changing the tabular accordingly.

	Nokia
	Yes
	We propose the CRs. Regarding NBC or BC, we are open to the discussion, but based on the co-signing companies’ analyses, the change in ASN.1 will not trigger any problems (errors or incorrect handling of the message).

	Samsung
	Yes
	Open to discuss BC or NBC(

	Lenovo
	Yes
	Similar view as CATT

	ZTE
	Yes
	As the co-signer, we acknowledge this issue. Regarding the BC or NBC way, we are open to discuss it further.

	Huawei
	Yes
	The IE is needed to identify the correct measurement ID. 

	Deutsche Telekom
	Yes
	Fine to consider a BC solution as proposed by CATT.


Moderator Summary [phase 1]:

Issue seems to be acknowledged. It is proposed to continue the discussion in the second round with detailed comments on how to correct. 

F1 and Xn: NR-U metrics

	R3-231611
	F1AP Rel-17 correction for NR-U metrics (Ericsson, Qualcomm Incorporated, Samsung, Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell)
	CR1158r, TS 38.473 v17.4.1, Rel-17, Cat. F

	R3-231612
	XnAP Rel-17 correction for NR-U metrics (Ericsson, Qualcomm Incorporated, Samsung, Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell)
	CR1026r, TS 38.423 v17.4.0, Rel-17, Cat. F


	Company
	Issue Confirmed?
	Immediate comments?

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Without the clarifications, the value 100 in the semantics description for Channel occupancy time percentage DL IE is not clear.

	Nokia
	Yes
	We support the CRs

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	yes
	But we think the sentence is redundant, and can be simplified.

	Deutsche Telekom
	Yes
	


Moderator Summary [phase 1]:

Issue is confirmed. Discussion on the detailed correction will be continued in the 2nd phase (Reject?, Keep optional?)

